

No. 13-56069

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

RETAIL DIGITAL NETWORK, LLC,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JACOB APPELSMITH, AS DIRECTOR OF THE
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
No. CV11-09065 (BMCPJWX)
Hon. Consuelo B. Marshall, U.S.D.J.

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC.,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING
AND REHEARING EN BANC**

Scott L. Nelson
Allison M. Zieve
Julie A. Murray
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
snelson@citizen.org

March 31, 2016

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The panel’s decision conflicts with binding circuit precedent.....	2
A. The Court’s prior decision in <i>Actmedia</i> is binding unless clearly irreconcilable with intervening precedent.	2
B. <i>Sorrell</i> is not clearly irreconcilable with <i>Actmedia</i> because it did not create a new level of review for content-based commercial speech restrictions.....	5
II. The panel’s interpretation of <i>Sorrell</i> presents a question of exceptional importance.....	11
A. The creation of a new standard of review between intermediate and strict scrutiny will unnecessarily complicate and distort commercial speech doctrine.	11
B. The panel’s reading of <i>Sorrell</i> is at odds with the way other courts have interpreted the decision.	15
III. Whether the statute imposes a speech restriction at all is also an important question meriting rehearing.....	19
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>1-800-411-Pain Referral Serv., LLC v. Otto</i> , 744 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>ACLU of Ill. v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 651 (2012)	15, 16
<i>Actmedia, Inc. v. Stroh</i> , 830 F.2d 957 (9th Cir. 1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Amarin Pharma, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 119 F. Supp. 3d 196 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	18
<i>Bd. of Trustees of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	12, 14
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988).....	7
<i>Contest Promotions, LLC v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 100 F. Supp. 3d 835 (N.D. Cal.), <i>reconsid. denied</i> , 2015 WL 4571564 (N.D. Cal. 2015), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 15-16682	17
<i>CTIA—The Wireless Ass’n v. City of Berkeley</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2015 WL 5569072 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	13
<i>Dana’s R.R. Supply v. Atty. Gen., Fla.</i> , 807 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	12

Educ. Media Co. at Va. Tech., Inc. v. Insley,
731 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 16, 17

Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman,
808 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2015) 19, 20

Florida Bar v. Went for It, Inc.,
515 U.S. 618 (1995)..... 14

Flying Dog Brewery, LLLP v. Mich. Liquor Control Comm’n,
597 F. Appx. 342 (6th Cir. 2015) 16

Int’l Franchise Ass’n v. City of Seattle,
803 F.3d 389 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 19

King v. Governor of the State of N.J.,
767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014), *cert. denied*,
135 S. Ct. 2048 (2015)..... 16

Lair v. Bullock,
697 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 5, 6, 10

Lamar Cent. Outdoor, LLC v. City of Los Angeles,
199 Cal. Rptr. 3d 620 (Cal. Ct. App. 2016)..... 17

Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly,
533 U.S. 525 (2001)..... 1

Miller v. Gammie,
335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 4

Minn. State Bd. for Community Colleges v. Knight,
465 U.S. 271 (1984)..... 8

Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC,
528 U.S. 377 (2000)..... 8

Okla. Corrections Prof. Ass’n v. Doerflinger,
521 F. Appx. 674 (10th Cir. 2013) 16

People v. Guiamelon,
 140 Cal. Rptr. 3d 584 (Cal. Ct. App.), *cert. denied*,
 133 S. Ct. 547 (2012)..... 20

POM Wonderful, LLC v. FTC,
 777 F.3d 478 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 1

Rowell v. Pettijohn,
 __ F.3d __, 2016 WL 825396 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 19

San Francisco Apt. Ass’n v. City & County of San Francisco,
 __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2015 WL 6747489 (N.D. Cal. 2015),
appeal pending, No. 15-17381 17

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011)..... *passim*

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC,
 512 U.S. 622 (1994)..... 8

United States v. Am. Library Ass’n,
 539 U.S. 194 (2003)..... 8

United States v. Caronia,
 703 F. 3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012). 17, 18

United States v. Delgado-Ramos,
 635 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 4

United States v. Mathur,
 2012 WL 4742833 (D. Nev. 2012)..... 20

United States v. Virginia,
 518 U.S. 515 (1996)..... 7

Va. State Bd. of Pharm. v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.,
 425 U.S. 748 (1976)..... 1

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel,
 471 U.S. 626 (1985)..... 1

Statutes and Regulations:

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 25503..... 2, 3
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 25611.1..... 3
Fed. R. App. P. 35..... 4

Other:

Tamara Piety, *The First Amendment and the Corporate Civil
Rights Movement*, 11 J. Bus. & Tech. L. 1 (2016) 13, 14
Richard Samp, *Sorrell v. IMS Health: Protecting Free Speech
or Resurrecting Lochner?*, 2011 Cato S. Ct. Rev. 129
(2010–2011). 14
